
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
COVID-19 Response and Recovery 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 30th July, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 
 

COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY SCRUTINY PANEL 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Hennigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jim Blagden 

 
Councillors:  
Dale Grounds Kevin Rostance 
Dave Shaw John Smallridge 
Caroline Wilkinson  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the COVID-19 Response and Recovery 
Scrutiny Panel to be held at the time mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   COVID-19 Response and Recovery.  
 
 

5 - 42 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: 
COVID-19 RESPONSE AND 
RECOVERY SCRUTINY PANEL 

Date: 30 JULY 2020 

Heading: COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel was established at the 9 July meeting of the 
Council, following recommendations made by Cabinet for the establishment of the Panel. The 
purpose of this Panel will be to review the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and take 
an active role in respect of the Council’s recovery plans.  
 
This report sets out the terms of reference for the Panel, as recommended by Cabinet and 
approved by Council, accompanied by guidance released by the Centre for Public Scrutiny on the 
establishment of a COVID-19 related scrutiny panel. As this is the first meeting of the Panel, this 
report also includes a summary of what the Council has done to respond to COVID-19, including an 
update of the COVID-19 decisions taken to date, and arrangements for recovery plans. Finally, this 
report will provide information on the most up-to-date Government guidance. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members of the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel are recommended to: 
 

1. Note the information contained in this report. 
 

2. Review the Council’s initial response to the pandemic, identifying consequential impacts 
to the Council, the local economy, and communities.  
 

3. Discuss and identify initial areas of focus for the Panel, ensuring these areas are in line 
with the Panel’s terms of reference.  
 

4. Establish a work programme for the Panel to assist the management of the Panel’s 
agenda and the scheduling of the Panel’s business.  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
As we enter a new phase of the pandemic with some lockdown restrictions being removed or 
relaxed, the Council locally must start to consider how it will support its communities, businesses 
and employees in order to recover and adapt to a “new normal”. 
 
The establishment of the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel ensures dedicated and 
robust arrangements are in place for this unprecedented situation when the Council must ensure it 
performs a leading role in supporting its communities, businesses and its employees. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered. 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Please note: The following sections of this report have been taken from the 30 June report to 
Cabinet ‘COVID-19 Response Update and Initial Recovery Plans’: 
 

 Response to COVID-19 

 Executive Decisions Taken as a Response to COVID-19 

 Recovery – Initial Plans and Strategy 
 
Three appendices from the Cabinet report have also been attached to this report: List of 
Critical Functions – Appendix A, Executive Decisions Taken to Date (17 March 2020 – 22 
June 2020) – Appendix B, and Recovery Strategy – Appendix C.  
 
This information has been included to allow Panel Members to familiarize themselves with the 
immediate steps the Council took in response to COVID-19, and to enable an understanding of the 
information considered by Cabinet in approving the Recovery Strategy.  
 
CABINET MEETING – 30 JUNE 2020 
 
At the 30 June meeting, Cabinet considered a report titled COVID-19 Response Update and Initial 
Recovery Plans. The report provided Cabinet with a summary of what the Council has done to 
respond to COVID-19, a comprehensive update of the COVID-19 decisions taken to date (30 June), 
and began to explore arrangements for the recovery stage of the pandemic.  
 
At this meeting, Cabinet resolved the following: 
 

a. the way the Council has responded to the COVID-19 pandemic to date, the fact that the 
Council has delivered all essential Council services in full, along with other priority services 
and additional COVID-19 responsibilities, be noted and welcomed.  
 

b. the COVID-19 related Executive decisions taken to date (attached as Appendix B to this 
report), be received and fully endorsed. 
 

c. the extension of free Town Centre parking until 7 September 2020 be approved. 
 

d. the initial approach to the recovery phase of the pandemic be approved. 
 

e. the Recovery Strategy (attached as Appendix C to this report) be approved. 
 

Page 6



f. recommendation to Council for the establishment of a COVID-19 Response and Recovery 
Scrutiny Panel.  

 
ROLE OF SCRUTINY IN COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 
 
Scrutiny is a strategic function of the Council, central to corporate governance, and an important 
part in the decision-making process. It provides Councillors not in decision-making roles with the 
opportunity to publicly hold to account Cabinet, and to investigate issues of interest and relevance 
to local people.  
 
As with many of the Council’s services, the role and approach of the scrutiny function will need to be 
appropriately altered alongside the COVID-19 crisis and during the recovery period. 
 
Centre for Public Scrutiny Guidance 
 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny is a national centre of expertise on governance and scrutiny, who 
work to promote the benefits and value of scrutiny and good governance. It has released a series of 
online guides designed to support councils on governance and scrutiny during COVID-19 and 
throughout the aftermath. The guides are intended to support councillors and officers on managing 
some of the challenges associated with the COVID-19 crisis.  
 
The guides outline the importance of continued, robust member-led scrutiny during the COVID-19 
crisis and sets out an approach to provide that scrutiny in a way that is proportionate and fits within 
the constrained resources that councils will have at their disposal.  
 
The guides state that maintaining a form of scrutiny in the current crisis, and during the recovery 
process, is critical for several reasons: 
 

 Substantial decisions will be being made which are likely to have an impact on the lives of 
residents and the places they live. 
 

 The Council and its partners should be trying to draw on the perspective of as broad as 
possible a range of people as it responds to the crisis. 
 

 Councillors have a vital role in feeding into and bolstering the COVID-19 response in the 
communities they serve, and the scrutiny function provides a mechanism for this work to feed 
into broader strategy. 
 

 Scrutiny can consider how well partners are working together, overseeing the systems that 

contribute to smooth, effective decision-making, and bringing influence to bear on 

disagreements or blockages. 

 

 There will be services in the local area exposed to unique pressures. Scrutiny can 

productively keep a watching brief on council and partner action on these matters. 

 

 Scrutiny can act as a conduit for community experiences. Local people will feel isolated, and 

Members will be doing their best to provide support and assistance at ward level. Councils 

need a way of understanding how these trends are developing, and scrutiny can be a 

convenient way to draw those insights into the Council’s corporate work.  

The Centre for Public Scrutiny maintain that scrutiny can play a strong role in the debrief activity in 
the aftermath of the crisis.  

Page 7



Council Finances and Scrutiny 
 
The final guide published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny covers the principal financial challenges 
for councils during and following the COVID-19 crisis, suggesting proportionate mechanisms by 
which scrutiny can work closely with the Council’s Audit Committee to ensure that an understanding 
of finance and budget matters is built in to scrutiny work.  
 
Scrutiny working in partnership with the Council’s Audit Committee, will need to be able to: 
 

 Know and understand the Council’s method of financial reporting. 

 

 Understand how the Council is using financial information to inform decision-making. 

  

 Understand how financial information is being used to influence how risk is managed and 

mitigated.  

Establishment of the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel  

In order to ensure the Council’s Scrutiny in relation to COVID-19 is robust and focussed, a new 
COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel has been established by Council. The Panel will 
review the Council’s response to the pandemic and take an active role in respect of the Council’s 
recovery plans as requested by the Cabinet or as agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
as part of the Scrutiny Workplan. The Panel is made up of 7 Members appointed in accordance with 
the requirements of political balance (Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989).  
 
Terms of reference for the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel: 
 
1. Responsibility for the review of the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and taking an 

active role in respect of the Council’s recovery plans as requested by the Executive or as agreed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the Scrutiny Workplan, including, but not 
limited to: 
 

a. Reviewing the Council’s response to COVID-19, and identifying any short-term actions 
arising which improve operational and corporate resilience.  
 

b. Policy development in respect of the Council’s recovery from COVID-19, including 
preparedness for future waves of COVID-19.  
 

c. Policy development in respect of respect of the Council’s approach to the renewal of the 
local economy.  
 

d. Policy development in respect of the renewal and reform of local government services, 
including the future structure of local government in Nottinghamshire.  
 

2. To report any recommendations or considerations to the Executive in respect of the 
responsibilities outlined above.  
 

3. The Panel will receive updates in respect of the implementation of the Council’s Recovery Action 
Plan.  

 
 
 
 

Page 8



CURRENT GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE 
 
Following Government guidance and legislation in the initial stages of the pandemic and as a 
consequence of the lockdown restrictions put in place on 23 March, the Council took a series of 
decisions including: 
 

 Cancel Council and Committee meetings and other non-essential meetings 

 Close its buildings to the public (the DWP appointment only at 
[...]
te advice and information, in line with national advice and 
guidance 

 Restore life to a new normality, for as many people as possible, as fast and as fairly as 
possible 

 Ensure plans are in place to maintain normal services at an appropriate level should the 
situation escalate  

Page 11



 Reduce harm 

 Protect the health and safety of all staff 

 
As a consequence of the complexity of the Major Incident, an extensive LRF structure was put in 
place underneath the SCG to manage and monitor the crisis across the County and City. The 
operational structure beneath the SCG was made up of numerous cells covering health, 
humanitarian support, economy, finance, communications and a dedicated Local Authority cell was 
also established; a number of these groups had sub-groups to deal with specific issues. As an early 
action, the SCG agreed a list of Tier 1, Tier 2 and support services which members confirmed were 
the minimum essential for delivery by all Local Authorities. This list is attached as Appendix A.  
Ashfield District Council prioritised these services and delivered other services which were deemed 
a priority by Members and the Community.   
 
It should be noted at the outset, that Ashfield was the only Council within Nottinghamshire which 
consistently delivered all the Tier 1 and Tier 2 services in full. 
 
The Council has been (and continues to be) represented on all these LRF cells. Within the Council, 
each Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) member under the leadership of the Chief Executive, took 
on responsibility for the range of Tiers 1 and 2 and support service essential service delivery issues 
and membership of the LRF cells. 
 
At a local level, CLT has had weekly discussions as part of its usual meeting structure with interim 

information and updates being cascaded daily through ad hoc meetings, telephone calls, e-mails, all 

staff messages and blogs. The Leadership Group has received weekly updates and Members have 

received regular 
[...]
ed ongoing support to Members and 
successfully introduced virtual Council and Committee meetings. 
 

 IT – have enable employees to work effectively from home and have assisted in introducing 
virtual Council and Committee meetings. 
 

 Legal Services – continued to provide advice in relation to new COVID-19 related legislation 
and also in respect of the legal implications of COVID-19, for instance in respect of 
contractual relationships and data protection. 
 

 Risk and Emergency Planning – have provided health and safety advice as teams revised 
safe systems of work, they have introduced PPE Guidance and are currently working on the 
'COVID-19 Secure' workplace risk assessment to ensure the working environment remains 
safe in preparation for more people returning to the workplace.  
 

 Assets – have made sure the offices have remained clean and safe for staff and are currently 
working on introducing building safety measures such as signage and one-way systems. 
 

Page 18



 Shared HR Service – has provided ongoing advice and support to employees including 
COVID-19 testing arrangements and wellbeing support. 

 
The Pandemic and subsequent lockdown meant that Council Members, management and all staff 
had to immediately mobilise along a heightened set of priorities and new LRF regional infrastructure 
requirements.  
 
As the Council transitions into the recovery phase of this Major Incident, the Council has started to 
reflect on how it has responded to the crisis so far. The following highlights some of the ways the 
Council has responded to the pandemic: 
 

 Provision of all essential services throughout Tier 1 and 2, along with support services. Staff 
mobilised to deliver new COVID Services: for example, Humanitarian support and business 
grants. 

 CLT leadership established a management structure to deliver.  Cross Council groups were 
set up and were quick to mobilise.  Volunteer call out led to 100 staff coming forward.  We 
made active use of
[...]
. The 
public still must be able to see or hear the meeting taking place live. The Council held its first virtual 
meeting (the AGM) on 23 April. The Council’s virtual meetings have been streamed live on our 
YouTube channel and the public has been able to participate in planning meetings. The rules 
relating to publication of key decisions and the call in procedures for Executive decisions remain in 
place as does the ability to take and implement urgent decisions under the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 15 and 16 and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4 of the 
Constitution). 
 
RECOVERY – INITIAL PLANS AND STRATEGY 
 
The COVID-19 crisis has had a significant impact nationally and across the District. The focus to 
date has been on the immediate coordinated response to support the District during the lockdown 
period as detailed above. Although this work will continue for some time, preparations are now 
underway to manage the relaxation of lockdown in accordance with the government phased 
approach and guidance, and to start looking ahead to the longer-term issues and challenges that 
the District will face. 
 
The recovery phase will see the Council support and coordinate the process of rebuilding, restoring 
and rehabilitating the emotional, social, economic and physical wellbeing of the community, 
businesses and the Council’s employees. 
 
The Recovery Strategy approved by Cabinet is attached as Appendix C for the consideration of the 
Panel. It has been acknowledged that this is a dynamic and evolving process and the Recovery 
Strategy may therefore require amendment during the recovery phase.  
 
The Council’s recovery plan covers two main strands: 
 

 Ashfield as a Place – Community and Economic Recovery  

Page 20



Supporting the community and businesses in achieving stability and a new normality 
following COVID-19, assisting in rebuilding, restoring and rehabilitating the community’s 
emotional, social, economic and physical wellb
[...]
ncing 
arrangements  
 

Income to offset 
lost income 

Officer Decision dated 
Record 15 April 2020 

16 April 2020 Portfolio Holder 
for Regulatory 
Services 

To note the new enforcement powers 
contained in the Enforcement of the 
Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
Restrictions) (England) Regulations 2020 
and to delegated the authority to 
exercise these powers to the Director of 
Place and Communities. 
 

In accordance with 
the Enforcement of 
the Health 
Protection 
(Coronavirus, 
Restrictions) 
(England) 
Regulations 2020. 
To enable the 
Council to take 
prompt and 
appropriate action 
against 
businesses in the 
District that refuse 
to comply with the 
Regulations. 
 

None Executive Decision Record 
dated 16 April 2020 

17 April 2020 Leader Interim Crematorium Arrangements 
During the Coronavirus Pandemic 

To enable the 
Crematorium to 
increase its 

This temporary 
change is likely 
to lead to a 

Executive Decision Record 
dated 17 April 2020 

P
age 35



capacity as 
requested by the 
Nottinghamshire 
Local Resilience 
Forum. 
 

short term net 
increase in 
income. 

18 April 2020 Leader Cemetery gates open from 9am to 4pm 
with the exception of during funerals 
 

Support grieving 
relatives 

None  Cabinet Update June 2020 
 

20 April 2020 Director of Place 
and 
Communities 

Interim Arrangements with SLM during 
the COVID-19 Outbreak. 

To support the 
Leisure Provider 
during Leisure 
Centre closures as 
a result of 
Government 
guidance.  
 

Additional 
expenditure. 

Officer Decision Record 
dated 20 April 2020 

20 April 2020 Director of Place 
and 
Communities 

Temporary relaxation of the need for 
HGV drivers to have medicals to renew 
their licence 
All due a medical this year will get a 
licence issued valid for just a year  
 

In line with 
updated guidance 
form Govt 20 April 
2020 

None Cabinet Update June 2020 
 

22 April 2020 Portfolio Holder 
for Streets, 
Parks and Open 
Spaces 

Countrywide Waste Service Change 
Protoco

Minutes of the meeting


 

COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Thursday, 30th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Hennigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Dale Grounds, 
Kevin Rostance, Dave Shaw, John Smallridge 
and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Daniel Williamson. 

 
 

SC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
SC.2 COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the inaugural meeting of the 

COVID-19 Response and Recovery Panel.   
 
The Panel had been established by Council following recommendations made 
by Cabinet, with the purpose of reviewing the Council’s response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and to take an active role in respect of the Council’s 
agreed recovery plans.  The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CFPS) and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) had both welcomed this course of action. 
 
The terms of reference for the Panel were outlined in the report including a 
summary of what the Council had done so far accompanied by guidance 
released by the Centre for Public Scrutiny on the establishment of a COVID-19 
related scrutiny panel. 
 
 The Chairman reiterated that he wanted the Panel to consider and make 
deliverable, tangible recommendations to Cabinet and did not wish to the see 
the meetings become ineffective with unnecessary talking and little action.  
The Council would need to be fully prepared for a second wave of the virus 
should it arrive and be accompanied by the inevitable local or national 
lockdowns. 
 
The Chairman particularly wished to assist local businesses as much as 
possible to reinvigorate the Ashfield’s economy and would be paying special 
attention to any opportunities that may arise to offer the Council’s support 
where needed. 
 
Members were reminded that the meeting would enable them to consider the 
Council’s first response to the pandemic and determine a suitable work 
programme for the Panel over the next four months. 



 

 
Congratulations were placed on record for the amazing work undertaken by 
employees during the lockdown period and in particular the waste collection 
team, Charles Edwards, the Council’s Environment and Cemeteries Manager 
and Helen Carlton-Ashton and the customer services team who had dealt with 
over 40,000 enquiries during that time.   
 
The Vice Chairman also spoke about the resilience and care that had been 
shown by Ashfield’s residents and all the NHS heroes that had gone above 
and beyond to keep the public safe.  The Council had facilitated the 
distribution of over £18 million pounds of grant monies to assist local 
businesses during the outbreak and had recently commenced opening up the 
Council’s high streets and town centres to welcome customers back and 
restart the local economy. 
 
The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services gave an outline of 
the expectations for Member-led scrutiny through the COVID-19 recovery 
period and reiterated that Members would play a large part in shaping the 
recovery and response framework.  Priorities would need to be set based upon 
feedback from residents (and local communities) and what deliverable 
outcomes could be achieved within the Council’s capabilities. 
 
A request was also being made to the Leader of the Council for a COVID-19 
recovery item to be placed on each Cabinet agenda for the foreseeable future, 
to enable the Panel to provide responsive feedback and recommendations for 
action as required.    
 
The Scrutiny Research Officer screen shared a suggested work programme 
which outlined four potential meeting dates and topics for consideration.  
Members were reminded that local communities would play an important role 
in the District’s recovery from the pandemic and Members were the vital 
conduit for disseminating the information/experiences from their electorate.  
 
Members were encouraged to be proactive in seeking out the views of their 
residents to enable the Council to target their responses and recovery 
measure to those areas and people in most need.  The Council’s 
communications team would also be playing an interactive role in assisting 
with the publication and capture of any opportune/timely information to keep 
everyone fully briefed across all the Council’s media platforms. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance and the Council’s Strategic Lead for its 
COVID-19 response, talked through the summary of the work undertaken by 
the Council thus far in response to the outbreak.  The Council was now moving 
onto its ‘recovery’ phase and making preparations for a potential second wave 
of the virus or a local lockdown if instructed by Government. 
 
During the initial lockdown, the Council had worked with its partners to share 
information and endeavour to provide a uniform response to critical 
developments as they arose.  The partnership network operated at different 
levels and included involvement by the Council with the following:- 
 
 
 



 

The Nottingham & Nottinghamshire Local Resilience Forum 
A management group for the co-ordination of emergency planning within 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire.  The Forum was led by Nottinghamshire 
Police and was made up of senior managers from the principal emergency 
planning and response organisations.   
 
The Forum had the responsibility for achieving a coordinated response across 
Nottinghamshire to any major incident within its boundaries. 
 
Multi-Agency Response Group 
A Group that involved members from various agencies including Police, City, 
County and District Councils, Universities and the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 
 
Thematic Groups 
Sitting underneath the Forum, there were currently various thematic groups 
dealing with various county-wide responses to the outbreak including: 
 
Health 
Humanitarian 
Economy 
Communications 
Local Authority. 
 
The Council has been a key player in the Local Authority Group and has met 
regularly to primarily facilitate the continued delivery of its Tier 1 and 2 
services.  The Council has been very successful at delivering these services 
and ensured that messages have been shared in a consistent and organised 
manner with staff remaining flexible, reactive and adaptive to the ever 
changing environment. 
 
ADC Incident Management Team 
An internal group set up by the Council to enable Directors (all with specific 
COVID-19 response and recovery roles) to meet with the Council’s Service 
Manager for Risk and Emergency Planning and Communications team, to 
facilitate the Council’s local response to the outbreak as required. 
 
The Council were currently working hard to prepare for a second wave of the 
outbreak or a local lockdown.  They had been somewhat reassured however, 
that the structures installed and implemented for the initial outbreak had 
proved to be effective and resilient and would be held in hibernation ready to 
be reactivated if needed. 
 
In the meantime, plenty of lessons were being learnt from neighbouring 
authorities and partner organisations and training sessions were regularly 
being held to share knowledge and ensure preparedness for any future 
outbreaks.  The Cabinet had also recently considered and approved the 
Council’s COVID-19 Recovery Strategy. 
 
The Panel acknowledged how the outbreak had significantly changed the 
working arrangements for staff who were predominantly working from home if 
able to do so.  The Council’s finances had also been impacted and this would 
be monitored closely over the coming months. 



 

Members did concur with the Director’s comments that Ashfield was in a really 
good position to recover from the pandemic over the longer term and that the 
work of the Panel would add considerable value to that recovery process.  The 
Council had embedded the COVID-19 recovery into its Corporate Plan and 
had already considered the increased risks and any mitigating factors as part 
of its Corporate Risk Register. 
 
A discussion took place and Members considered the following:- 
 

Question/Comment: 
 

Response: 

Fears for second wave around 
Christmas in the winter months; 
would the Council be informed of 
any lockdown prior to any release to 
the media? 
 

The Council’s Recovery Plan 
allowed for early involvement with 
established networks, particularly 
the Communications Cell, which 
would receive early Government 
notification and have prepared 
messages ready to be released, 
prior to the public being informed 
through the usual media platforms 
(lessons were learnt through the 
local lockdown in Leicester) 
 

The Government response in early 
lockdown was confusing and 
stressful but their communication 
strategy is now improving 

Agreed it was frustrating at first for 
the Council as messages kept 
changing and were slow to come 
through.  Again the Communications 
Cell was helpful with this issue 
 

Now that the ‘Track and Trace’ 
testing programme is improving, 
Councils need to ensure they have 
adequate and well placed testing 
stations available 
 

Testing Stations are provided by 
Nottinghamshire County Council and 
the NHS 

High Streets are now really 
struggling and the Council needs to 
undertake a total review of its town 
centres and the local economy 
following the outbreak 
 

Work is currently underway to re-
open the town centres; Ashfield 
have received £114,527 of a 
Government fund initiative to assist 
with local town centre recovery 

Mental health issues experienced by 
many during lockdown is a worry 
and the problem will only escalate 
over the coming months 

In relation to the wellbeing of 
employees, the Council have 
introduced a raft of measures 
including practical advice for home-
working and access to counsellors 
for therapy etc. to reassure and offer 
support as required 
 

The amazing work undertaken by 
local volunteers to assist others 
during the outbreak 
 

Agreed 



 

Local retail businesses who have 
gone above and beyond to make 
their premises COVID secure to 
provide a safe environment for 
customers (often at additional costs 
to themselves) should be recognised 

Good suggestion that can be 
communicated to the Director of 
Place and Communities for 
consideration.  Many local 
businesses have also assisted with 
humanitarian aid (making donations 
to foodbanks etc.) whilst struggling 
financially themselves  
 

Some shops are struggling with 
implementing social distancing 
measures and could maybe benefit 
from some support and guidance 
from other local shop owners with 
best practice 
 

Another good suggestion that can be 
communicated to the Director of 
Place and Communities for 
consideration   

Has the homeless strategy ensured 
that vulnerable people sleeping on 
the streets have received support 
during lockdown? 
 

The Council have carried out over 
90 homeless assessments during 
the lockdown and assisted with the 
provision of secure night-time 
accommodation.   More funding is 
being allocated to ensure the 
problem doesn’t escalate again 
during the winter months 
 

Suggestion for an NHS memorial in 
Ashfield should be widened to 
honour all key workers and children 
who have cared for others during the 
pandemic and could be called ‘The 
Peoples’ Memorial’ 
 

Suggestion would be explored 
further at the next meeting of the 
Panel to be held on 3 September 
2020 

Request for all Directors to attend 
the next Panel meeting in 
September to brief Members on their 
designated area of COVID-19 
response 
 

An invite would be sent to Directors 
to attend the next Panel meeting on 
3 September 2020 

A request to invite Chief Inspector 
Mark Dixon and Kings Mill Hospital’s 
Chief Executive, Richard Mitchell to 
a future Panel meeting to consider 
the successes achieved through 
multi-agency working during the 
pandemic 
  

To be added to the Panel’s Work 
Programme for a future meeting 

 
Following the discussion, the Chairman summarised the views, comments and 
suggestions arising from the meeting and thanked everyone for their 
attendance and contribution.  He asked Members to acknowledge that the 
work programme would remain fluid to enable the Panel to respond and 
prioritise issues as they arose over the coming months and all present 
concurred with that course of action. 



 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Council’s initial response to the pandemic including the consequential 

impacts to the Council, the local economy, and its communities as outlined 
in the report, be received and noted; 

 
b) the following initial work programme for the Panel be approved to facilitate 

delivery of the Panel’s objectives in a timely and responsive manner:- 
 

Date of 
Meeting: 

Focus 
Theme: 

Attendees: Cabinet 
Update: 

3 September 
2020 

Local 
Recovery 
Themes 
Update and 
The Peoples’ 
Memorial  
 

All Service 
Directors 

15 September 
2020 

6 October 
2020 

Small 
Business and 
High Street 
Recovery 
 

Local Business 
Representatives 

13 October 
2020 

5 November 
2020 

Multi-Agency 
Working 

Police, NHS, 
Charities, 
Discover 
Ashfield, 
County Council 
 

1 December 
2020 

10 December 
2020 

TBC TBC 20 January 
2020 

 
c) the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team be invited to attend the next 

Panel meeting in September 2020 to brief Members on their designated 
area of COVID-19 response and recovery; 

 
d) an item be placed on the agenda for the Panel meeting scheduled for 3 

September 2020, to enable Members to consider in more detail the 
suggestions for a memorial to commemorate and honour the unstinting 
commitment and bravery shown by all key workers and volunteers during 
the pandemic; 

 
e) Chief Inspector Mark Dixon and Kings Mill Hospital’s Chief Executive, 

Richard Mitchell, be invited to a future Panel meeting to consider the 
successes achieved through multi-agency working during the pandemic. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm  
 
Chairman. 

 


